

No. 21-432

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS  
AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

James R. Barney  
*Counsel of Record*

Kelly S. Horn  
Alexander E. Harding  
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,  
FARABOW, GARRETT &  
DUNNER, LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4413  
(202) 408-4000  
james.barney@finnegan.com

August 17, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	1
I. The One-Year Filing Deadline in 38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1) Functions as a Statute of Limitations and Is Amenable to Equitable Tolling.....	1
A. <i>Irwin</i> 's Presumption Is Not Limited to "Traditional" or "Typical" Statutes of Limitations.....	1
B. Section 5110(b)(1) Functions as a Statute of Limitations.....	6
II. The Pro-Veteran Canon Is Relevant Here; The Federal Circuit's 6-6 Split on Section 5110(b)(1) Evidences Its Ambiguity .....	12
III. The Secretary Cannot Rebut the <i>Irwin</i> Presumption .....	13
A. <i>Beggerly</i> and <i>TRW</i> Do Not Control; § 5110(b)(1)'s One-Year Deadline Has Zero Express Exceptions.....	13
B. The Limitations Period in <i>Holland</i> is More like § 5110(b)(1) than <i>Brockamp</i> 's Tax Code.....	17

C.	Equitable Tolling for § 5110(b)(1) Does Not Imply Other “Superfluous” Grants of Tolling Authority .....	18
D.	Policy Considerations Do Not Rebut the <i>Irwin</i> Presumption .....	21
IV.	If the <i>Irwin</i> Presumption Applies to Section 5110(b)(1), this Case Should Be Remanded.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aspen Tech., Inc. v. M3 Tech., Inc.</i> , 569 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1874).....	22
<i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	22
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	25
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	4, 25
<i>Hardaway v. Hartford Pub. Works Dep’t</i> , 879 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	7
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	17, 24

<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affs.</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	6, 15
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Messa v. Goord</i> , 652 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U. S. 280 (2003).....	16, 20
<i>In re Neff</i> , 824 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	21
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	10
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	23, 24
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	16
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	10

<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	5, 9, 19
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013) (Sotomayor, J., concurring) .....	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	13, 14, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	16
<i>Wright v. Gober</i> , 10 Vet. App. 343 (Vet. App. 1997) .....	6
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airline, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	3, 4, 5
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)(A)(i) .....	3
17 U.S.C. § 507.....	10

28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 6511 .....	17
35 U.S.C. § 286 .....	10
38 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	18
38 U.S.C. § 1114 .....	9
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)(1).....	21, 22
38 U.S.C. § 5110 .....	14, 15, 19, 20
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(3)– (n).....	15
38 U.S.C. § 5113 .....	19
38 U.S.C. § 5113(a).....	19
38 U.S.C. § 5113(b)(1) .....	19
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c).....	13
Act of Aug. 1, 1949, ch. 376, 63 Stat. 485.....	20
Civil Rights Act Title VII.....	4
Equal Access to Justice Act .....	5
Federal Tort Claims Act .....	16
Pub. L. No. 85-857, § 3010, 72 Stat. 1105, 1226-27 (1958).....	20

**Other Authorities**

38 C.F.R. § 3.109(b).....	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782 .....	13
<i>Justice Scalia Headlines the Twelfth CAVC Judicial Conference, VETERANS L.J. 1 (Summer 2013)</i> .....	13
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, THOSE WHO SERVED: AMERICA’S VETERANS FROM WORLD WAR II TO THE WAR ON TERROR 1 (2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yza3axuj">https://tinyurl.com/yza3axuj</a> .....	22
